भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमार्ग प्राधिकरण

(सड़क परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार)

National Highways Authority of India

(Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India) परियोजना कार्यान्वयन इकाई: कृष्णागिरी

Project Implementation Unit : Krishnagiri

#२५९/१ सेलम मार्ग, के ए केसी पेट्रोल बंक के पास,कृष्णागिरी,तमिलनाडु -६३५००१ # 259/1, Salem Main Road, Near KAKC Petrol Bunk, Krishnagiri (Tamil Nadu) - 635 001.

दूरभाष / Tel: 04343 234250, ईमेल / Email : nhaikrishnagiri@gmail.com, kri@nhai.org वेबसाइट : www.nhai.gov.in



13th April 2023

Chief General Manager(Construction), M/s. Gail (India) Ltd., Chennai Zonal Office, 3rd Floor, CTS Building, No.16, Greams Road, Chennai – 600 006. Phone No.044-28292176 to 79

Sub: NHAI, PIU-Krishnagiri – M/s. Gail (India) Ltd., has requested for permission to laying Proposed 24" dia Steel Gas Pipeline along with 40mm dia OFC duct along the road from km.33/510 to km.60/100 (RHS) on Thorapalli Agraharam to Jittandahalli section of NH-844 (Package -2) by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd., - Approval Communicated – Reg.

Ref: 1. M/s. Gail (India) Ltd Lr.no.GAIL/KKBMPL-II/NHAI-Krishnagiri(Package-II)/ 2022 /06 dated 26.09.2022.

2. M/s. Gail (India) Ltd Lr.no.GAIL/PROJ/KKBMPLTN/PD/PIU/NH844/03 dated 30.11.2022.

3. M/s. Gail (India) Limited Lr.no.GAIL/KKBMPL-II/NHAI/-Krishnagiri/2023/01 dated 29.03.2023.

 RO, Chennai Lr.no.NHAI/11019/16/RO, Chennai/E-187727/969 dated 13.04.2023.

Sir.

With reference to letter 1st & 2nd cited above, it is to inform that Regional Office, Chennai vide reference 4th cited has approved the for Laying of Underground 24" dia Steel Gas Pipeline along with 40mm dia OFC duct along the road from km.33/510 to km.60/100 (RHS) on Thorapalli Agraharam to Jittandahalli section of NH-844 (Package - 2) by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd., and subsequent to submission of track rent charges / License Fee for Rs.51,51,024/- and Bank Guarantee No.0505323BG001420 dated 27.03.2023 for Rs.66,87,500/- the approval of the Competent Authority is hereby communicated subject to the following conditions:

 The laying of Underground Gas Pipeline shall be strictly as per the Ministry's letter No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 and as per the details / drawings indicated in the proposal. No change in the alignment of water pipe than

- approved herein will be entertained. Any deviation may result in cancelling of the permission/ approval.
- 2. As per Ministry's letter dated 22.11.2016 M/s. Gail (India) Ltd shall ensure that the laying of Underground Gas Pipeline is not laid over the existing Culverts & Bridges except through the utility ducts where such provision exists. In case of absence of such provisions, M/s. Gail (India) Ltd shall make its own arrangements for crossing the cross-drainage Structure, rivers etc., below the belt.
- 3. All the existing utilities are to be checked and verified by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd before commencement of the work and ensure that no damage is caused to the existing utilities. If any damages are caused to the existing utilities by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd has to bear the cost of rectification works.
- M/s. Gail (India) Ltd should adopt Trenchless technology wherever Underground Gas Pipeline crosses the cross roads/junction locations and wherever the berm width is less.
- 5. No digging of the carriageway will be allowed and working pits, if any, shall be made outside the ROW.
- M/s. Gail (India) Ltd shall ensure that, avenue plantation, rainwater harvesting system and boundary stones are not disturbed. Damages any, shall be got rectified under Risk and Cost of M/s. Gail (India) Ltd.
- M/s. Gail (India) Ltd shall follow the latest guidelines issued by MORT&H while executing the work.
- Free flow of traffic on NH-844 should be maintained at any point of time by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd while carrying out the work of laying of Underground Gas Pipeline
- The proposed laying of the Underground Gas Pipeline shall be laid in such a manner that it causes least interference to the traffic movement and also traffic safety.
- 10. M/s. Gail (India) Ltd will be responsible for any hazard during the laying of Underground Gas Pipeline.
- 11. M/s. Gail (India) Ltd shall shift the utility services within 90 days (or as specified by the respective authority) from the date of issue of the notice by the concerned Authority to shift/relocate the utility services, in case it is so required for the purpose of improvement / widening of the road/route/highway or construction of flyover/bridge and restore the road/land to its original condition at Risk and Cost of M/s. Gail (India) Ltd.

H. Sen

- 12. The interference with any other service line exist in the alignment of the proposed Underground Gas Pipeline shall be fully assessed prior taking up of work and the matter shall be taken up with the concerned service providers for redressal.
- 13. In case of improper restoration after laying of Underground Gas Pipeline, the Bank Guarantee shall be forfeited by NHAI.
- 14. NHAI has every right to cancel the permission given, without assigning any reason.
- 15. Applicant shall strictly adhere to the undertakings furnished along with the proposal. Any discrepancy would lead to violation of the Ministry's guidelines and the approval accorded shall stand cancelled.
- 16. In case of defaults/deviations found during inspection by Highway Administration, each deficiency shall be immediately rectified, which in no case should exceed 30 days from the date of inspection.
- 17. This license can be cancelled at any time by the Highway Administration for breach of any of the terms and conditions of license and the licensee/licensees shall not be entitled to any compensation for loss caused to him/them by Such cancellation nor shall be absolved from any liability already incurred by him/ them under this Agreement.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully,

Project Director

Copy to:

Regional Officer, NHAI, Chennai Region, | For kind information. Chennai.

Team Leader, M/s SATRA Services & Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Near Venkateswara Layout, Kumudhapalli Village, Thorapalli Agraharam Panchayat, Hosur Taluk -635 109.

M/s Sunway RNS TJ Private Limited Project camp office, NH- 844 package 2, Halesebam, Ayaranapalli panchayat, Shoolageri Taluk, Krishnagiri District

For information and necessary supervision for ensuring laying of Gas Pipeline in utility corridor and ensure avenue plantation, rainwater harvesting system and boundary stones are not disturbed. Damages any shall be got rectified through the applicant.



भारतीय राष्ट्रीय राजमागं प्राधिकरण

(राइक परिवहन और राजमार्ग मंत्रालय)
National Highways Authority of India
(Ministry of Road Transport & Highways, Government of India)
क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, चेन्चई / Regional Office, Chennai
"श्री टवर, 310 मंजिल, DP-34 (SP) इंडिस्ट्रियल एस्टेट्गिण्डी, चेन्चई - 600 032.
'SRI TOWER', 3rd Floor, DP-34 (SP), Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai-600 032.
दूरमाष / Tele: 91-44-2225 2635 वेब/website: www.nhai.gov.in ई.मेल/E-mail: rochennai@nhai.org



NHAI/11019/16/RO, Chennai/E-187727 / 969

13th April, 2023

To

The Project Director
Project Implementation Unit
National Highways Authority of India
Krishnagiri.

Sub: NHAI – RO, Chennai – PIU, Krishnagiri – Permission for laying Proposed 24" dia Steel Gas Pipeline along with 40mm dia OFC duct along the road from km.33/510 to km.60/100 (RHS) on Thorapalli Agraharam to Jittandahalli section of NH-844 (Package-2) by M/s. Gail (India) Ltd., – Reg.

Ref: PD, PIU, Krishnagiri Letter No. NHAI/11013/Gas Pipeline/2023/PIU-K'giri/805, dated: 06.04.2023

Sir,

This has the reference to the proposal received from PD, PIU, Krishnagiri vide reference cited above, thereby seeking permission to M/s. Gail (India) Limited by duly submitting the copy of Bank Guarantee for an amount of Rs. 66,87,500/- as a performance security towards the restoration work and track rent charges/License Fee of Rs. 51,51,024/- for Laying of Underground Gas Pipeline along the road from km.33/510 to km.60/100 (RHS) on Thorapalli Agraharam to Jittandahalli section of NH-844 in the state of Tamil Nadu.

- 2. In this regard, approval is issued subject to the following condition:
 - The work shall be taken up by M/s. Gail (India) Limited only after signing of License Deed and submission of all undertakings on stamp paper as per checklist.
 - ii. The laying of Underground Gas Pipeline shall be strictly as per the Ministry's letter No.RW/NH-33044/29/2015/S&R(R) dated 22.11.2016 and as per the details/drawings indicated in the proposal. No change in the alignment of pipeline and M/s. Gail (India) Limited than approved herein will be entertained. Any deviation may result in cancelling of the permission/approval.
- iii. As per Ministry's letter dated 22.11.2016, PD, Krishnagiri shall ensure that the laying of Underground Gas Pipeline is not laid over the existing Culverts & Bridges except through the utility ducts where such provision

कॉर्पोरेट कार्यालयः जी-5 एवं -6, सेक्टर-10 द्वारका, नई दिल्ली - 110075 वेबसाइट : http://www.nhai.gov.in

National Highways Authority of India

exists. In case of absence of such provisions, M/s. Gail (India) Limited shall make its own arrangements for crossing the cross drainage Structure, rivers etc below the belt.

- Iv. All the existing utilities are to be checked and verified by M/s. Gail (India) Limited before commencement of the work and ensure that no damage is caused to the existing utilities. If any damages are caused to the existing utilities, M/s. Gail (India) Limited has to bear the cost of rectification works.
- v. M/s. Gail (India) Limited should adopt Trenchless technology wherever Underground Gas Pipeline crosses the cross roads / junction locations and wherever the beam width is less.
- vi. No digging of the carriageway will be allowed and working pits, if any, shall be made outside the ROW.
- vii. PD, PIU, Krishnagiri shall ensure that, avenue plantation rain water harvesting system and boundary stones are not disturbed. Damages any, shall be got rectified through the applicant.
- viii. M/s. Gail (India) Limited shall follow the latest guidelines issued by MoRT&H while executing the work.
- ix. Free flow of traffic should be maintained at any point of time by M/s. Gail (India) Limited while carrying out the work of laying of Underground Gas Pipeline.
- x. The proposed laying of the Underground Gas Pipeline shall be laid in such a manner that it causes least interference to the traffic movement and also traffic safety.
- xi. M/s. Gail (India) Limited will be held responsible for any hazard during the laying of Underground Gas Pipeline.
- xii. M/s. Gail (India) Limited shall shift the utility services at its own cost within 90 days (cr as specified by the respective authority) from the date of issue of the notice by the concerned Authority in this regard, in case it is so required for the purpose of improvement / widening of the road / route / highway or construction of flyover/bridge and restore the road/land to its original condition at his own cost and risk. An undertaking to this effect shall be furnished along with the License Deed to be signed
- xiii. The interference with any other service line exist in the alignment of the proposed Underground Gas Pipeline shall be fully assessed prior taking up of work and the matter shall be taken up with the concerned service providers for redressal.
- xiv. PD, Krishnagiri shall ensure that self compacting material like Gravel/Crusher dust shall be utilized for refilling of the trenches, In case of improper restoration after laying of underground water pipeline, the Bank Guarantee shall be forfeited by NHAI.
- xv. NHAI has every right to cancel the permission given, without assigning any reason.
- xvi. Applicant shall strictly adhere to the undertakings furnished along with the proposal. The aforesaid shall be ensured by PD, PIU, Krishnagiri.

1

Any discrepancy would lead to violation of the Ministry's guidelines and the approval accorded shall stand cancelled.

Administration, each deficiency shall be immediately rectified, which in no case should exceed 30 days from the date of inspection.

- This license can be cancelled at any time by the Highway Administration for breach of any of the terms and conditions of license and the licensee/licensees shall not be entitled to any compensation for loss caused to him/them by such cancellation nor shall be absolved from any liability already incurred by him/them under this Agreement.
- 3. The Project Director, Krishangiri is hereby authorized to execute the license deed with M/s. Gail (India) Limited and the contents mentioned in the license deed shall be strictly followed.

(S. P. Somashekar) Regional Officer, Chennai.

Copy to: M/s. Gail (India) Limited